WHEREAS, the Town Council adopted Resolution #88-2017 authorizing the sale of 24
Lawnwood Avenue, Block 13.05, Lot 13 (the “Property”) pursuant to the Local Lands and Buildings
Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:12-1 et seq.; and

WHEREAS, the sale took place on July 27, 2017, and the high bidder was John
Rothenberger Jr & Son LLC with a bid of Eleven Thousand and 00/100 ($11,000.00) dollars; and  

WHEREAS, one of the conditions of sale is the high bidder must pay a Buyer’s Premium
equal to ten (10%) of the bid amount in order to pay the auction company’s commission.
Therefore, the total bid including the buyer’s premium is Twelve Thousand One Hundred and
00/100 Dollars ($12,100.00); and

WHEREAS, John Rothenberger Jr & Son LLC signed the “New Jersey Contract for Sale of
Real Estate” (“the “Contract”), a copy of which is attached to this Resolution and paid a deposit in
the amount of Two Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($2,500.00) at the time of sale;    

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Newton Town Council that the sale of the
Property to John Rothenberger Jr & Son LLC is hereby approved; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Town Manager, in consultation with the Town Attorney,

[...]

WHEREAS, in coordination with NJDOT, a preconstruction meeting was held on June
13, 2017 and identified the need for a time extension due to administrative delays; and

WHEREAS, the Consulting Engineer, John Ruschke, P.E. of Mott MacDonald, has
prepared Change Order No. 1 to increase the contract completion date by one hundred eighteen
(118) days to September 26, 2017;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Town Council of the Town of Newton
that we hereby approve Change Order No. 1 to increase the contract completion date by one
hundred eighteen (118) days to September 26, 2017 due to administrative delays. This change
order is contingent upon the approval by the New Jersey Department of Transportation.

RESOLUTION #155-2017*

AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTION OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 WITH YOUR WAY
CONSTRUCTION, INC.